
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIOE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 13.1

(rD # 26095)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, October 08, 2024

FROM : Regional Parks and Open Space District

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Directors

1. Approve First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement PKARC-988836-001-
06/28 for Landscape l\/aintenance for Park District Headquarters, Rancho Jurupa Park,
and Jensen-Alvarado Ranch to increase the annual contract amount by $6,200.16 from

$155,003.52 to $1 61,203.68;
2. Authorize the Chairman to execute three (3) copies of the Amendment on behalf of the

District;
3. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue Purchase Orders to R P Landscape and

lrrigation that do not exceed the total annual amount of $161,203.68;
4. Authorize the General Manager, or their Designee, based on the availability of fiscal

funding and as approved as to form by County Counsel, to sign future amendments to
that do not exceed the sum total of ten percent (10%) of the total annual amount of
$ 161 ,203.68; and

5. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return two (2) copies of the executed Amendment to the
Riverside County Regional Park and Open-Space District (District).

ACTION: Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF OIRECTORS

On motion of Director Gutierrez, seconded by Director Jeffries and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended

Ayes:
Nays:

Absent
Date:

xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
None
None
Oclobet 8, 2024
Parks

C

B

Page 1 of 3 tD# 26095

lerk of rd

13.1

SUBJECT: PARKS & OPEN SPACE DISTRICT: Approval of First Amendment to Professional
Service Agreement with R P Landscape and lrrigation for Landscape Nlaintenance and lrrigation
Services; District 2 [$6,200.16 - Regional Park & Open Space District Fund 25400 100%]

Kimberly A. Rector



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
Since 2012, the Riverside County Regional Park and Open-Space District ("District"), has
contracted landscaping services for the maintenance and beautification of District facilities. ln
Januaty 2023, the District requested service for (3) three locations: Park District Headquarters,
Rancho Jurupa Park, and Jensen-Alvarado Ranch. These locations total approximately
1,702,573 square feet of landscape, inclusive of softscape, hardscape, irrigation systems, and
mowing areas to be maintaaned by this contract. The board approved the contract award to RP
Landscape and lrrigation during the board meeting held on June 27,2023 (ltem 13.1). The
contract amount is $155,003.52 annually, with an aggregate total of $775,017.60 over the (5)
five-year term until June 30, 2028.

The Diskict is now requesting that the agreement be amended to increase the contracted
amount by $6,200.16 to an aggregate annual amount of $'161,203.68.

The District also requests authorization to approve future increases to the agreement up to
10%, to allow staff to respond to unexpected maintenance costs while in the field.

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The approval of this contract amendment will provide the most efficient delivery of landscape
maintenance services. These services provide aesthetic and environmental value and support
the efforts, guidelines, and practices under the guise and affiliated with Water Quality
N/lanagement Plans and the State Water Control Resource Board.

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
On January 4,2023, Counly Purchasing, on behalf of RSO and the District, issued a Request
for Quotation (RFO) # SHARC-646 for Landscape Maintenance Services. The bid was
advertised and publlshed on the County's lnternet, PublicPurchase.com, and the bid was sent to
forty-one (41) potential bidders, thirty{wo (32) bidders downloaded the bid, and five (5) bidders
submitted their pricing. Upon evaluation, RP Landscape and lrrigation was determined to be
the lowest responsible bidder for District locations.

ATTACHMENTS:
. RP Landscape Contract Amendment 1

. RP Landscape Contract

FINANCIAL DATA Curr6nt FBcal Year: Tot lcost: Ongoing CoBl

COST $ 161,203.68 $ 161,203.68 $ 799,818.24 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Regional Parkand Open Space Fund
25400 - '100%

Budget Adlustment: No

For Fiscal Year: 24t25

Page 2 of 3 tD# 26095 13.1



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Page 3 of 3 tD# 26095 13.1



RIVIIRSIDE COUNTY Pr\RK AND OPEN-SPACII DISTRICT
AVIENDN,IENT NO. I 1'O 1'IIE ACREE]VIENT

\\'t1 t I

ROY D. PEREZ dba R P l-andscape & lrrigation

Original Contract Term:
Effective Da(e of Amendment:
Annual lvlaximum Contrflct Amount:
Arnended Annual Contract Amount:
Contract / RFQ lD:

Jtne 21.2023 through. June 30. 2028
7/t/2024
s I 55.003.52
$16r.203.68
PKARC-98836-00 r -06128 / SHARC-646

This l:irst Amendment to the Prolcssional Service Agrcemcnt lbr Landscape
Maintenance Services is entered into by and bctrvecn Riversidc Count)' Park and Open-
Space District. hercin rcltrrcd to as DISTRICT and ROY D. PERITZ DOING BUSINESS
AS R P T.ANDSCAPE & IRRICATION. herein relerred to as CON'|-IIACTOR.

WHEREAS, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR entered into the Professional
Agreement tbr l,andscape Maintenance Scrviccs, effcctive Jr:ne 27.2023 and terminating
on June 30, 2028; and

\VIIIIRIIAS, thc parties desirc to amcnd scction 3.1 ol'thc Agrcerncnt and adjust
tlre conrpcnsrtion anrount to be consistcnt rrith thc Cali[ornia ConsLrrncr l)ricc Index; and

NOW TI-IEREFORE, for good and valuable considcration. tlre receipt and
adequacy ofrvhich is hercby acknorvledged, DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR agree as

lollows:

'l'lrc above rccitals are true and corrcct and are incorporatcd hcrcin by reGrence
and collectively refer to lrcrcin as thc "Agrecment".

2. Compcnsation: Section 3.1 ol'thc Agreernent is arrended to delete the second

sentcnce and rcplaced it rvith:

"Marimunr paynrents by DlSl'RIC'f to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed One
Hundrcd Sixty-One l'housand Trvo Ilundrcd and Threc Dollars and Sixty-Eight
Cents ($ l6l ,203.68) annually inclLrding all expenses."

AII othcr tcrnrs in Compcnsution Scction .i.l shall appll'.

3. Iixhibit IJ is anrcrrdcd to add Exhibit ll- l. attached hcrcto and incorporated lrercin.
at thc cnd ol the Exhibit.

RFOt SHARC6.16
Form *l1S3l I Revision Oale: l2l17l'15

Riverside Counly Regional Park and Open-Space Diskicl. 4600 Creslmore Rd., Jurupa Valley. CA 92509
Lisa Rolland -LRolland@rivco.org (951) 955-5182

0c1 0 8 2024 t3t



RIVERSIDE COUNTY PAIIK AND OPEN.SPACE DISTRICl'
AMENDMT;Nl'NO. I TO TII[i ACI{[I]MENT

\v ll-t I

ROY D. PEIIEZ dba R P Landscape & Irrigation

4. All othcr terms and conditions of the Agreement not nrodified herein shall rcmain
unchanged. The provisions of this amendrnent shall prevail over any
inconsistency or conflicting previsions ofthc Agreement, as heretofore
anrended and shall supplcment the rernaining provisions thereol'.

5. Elcctronic Signaturcs. [iach l'art1'to this An]cndnlcnt No. 3 agrees to the usc of
electronic signaturcs. such as digital signaturcs that meet the requircmcnts ol'
the Calilbrnia Urrilbrrn I:lectronic 'l'ransactions Act ("CUETA") Cal. Civ.
Codc rss\ 1631. I to l63l.l 7). for cxecuting this Amendment No. 3. The
I)arl.ics further agrcc thltt thc electronic signaturcs of the Partics included in
tllis Amcndnlent No. 3 arc intended to authcnticatc this lvriting and to have
thc sa['lc force and el'l'cct as nranual signaturcs. Electronic signaturc rnccns an

clcctronic sound, symbol. or process attaclrcd to or logically associa(cd rvith
an clcctronic rccord and cxccutcd or adoptcd b1 a pcrson with thc intcnt to
sign thc electronic rccord pursuant to the C[JU'l'A as amended frorn tinrc to
tinrc. Tlrc CUETA autlrorizes use of an clectronic signature for transactions
flnd contracts among panies in California. including a govenrnrent agcncy.
l)igital signaturc nrcilrls iln clcctronic idcntificr, crcated by cornputer, intcndcd
by tlrc party r.rsing it to llavc tlre same lorcc and el'lect as the use ol'a manual
signature. and shall be rcasonably relicd upon by the Parties. For purposcs ol
this scctiorr. a digital signaturc is a type ol'"clcctronic signature" as dclined in
subrlivision (i) of Scction 16i3.2 ofthc Civil Codc.

lN Wl'tNllSS WHIiltIiOF, thc l)arties hcrcto havc caLrscd their duly autlrorizcd
rcpresentatives to exccutc this Amendmerlt.

RIvEItSI l)l.l COUNTY REGIONi\1.
PARK & OPEN-SPACE DIS'I'IIICI'
4600 Crcstrrrorc Road
.lunrpa Vallc.r,. CA 92509

l'

Nilrtc:'
KE N JEFFR|Eff,i,.

Ilourtl ol'l)i

llol l). l'crcz, a Solc Proprictor
I)llA ltP Irrigation & Landscapc
275 South G. Street
Su Bcrnardino. CA 924 l0

By:
le.c-

Nilnlc: llo\ I). l)!'rcz

l)atcd: sep 12,2024
c

I)atccl:

RFQ# SHARC-646
Form#116'311 Revision Oate: 12l17l15

,tcT 0 8 2024 t3l
Riverside Counly Regional Park and Open.Space District. 4600 Creslmore Rd . Jurupa Valley, CA 92509

Lisa Rolland -LRolland@rivco.org (951) 955-5182



6n

5,D€ C

taD o
ItlVl:RSIDE ('Ol]l.NTY PARK AN I) OPLN-SPACE DIS'lltl(' I'

AMENDN{lrNl' NO. I TO Tl IL AGti.EEIvIENT

wll't I

ROY D. PtiREZ dba R P Landscapc & lrrigation

AT'I'ES'I':
Kinrbcrll A. Rector
Clcrk ol' the Board

B1

Deput)

APPIIOVED AS TO FORM:
Minh l'r':rn
County Counsel

B1

Kristinc llell-Valdcz
Dcputy County Counscl

RFO* Sr-rARC646
Form rl16.311 Revision Dale: 12,117l15

Riverside County Regional Park and Open-Space Oistricl, 4600 Crestmore Rd . Jutupa valley, CA 92509
Lisa Rolland -LRolland@rivco.org (951) 95t5182

ocT 082024 13 I



SHARC-646 Amendment 1 -LR 9.12.24
Final Audit Report 2024-09-13

Crealed:

By:

Stalus:

Transaction lD:

2024-09-12

Usa RollaM (LRolland@.ivco.or9)

Signed

CBJCHBCAAaAADukrmyikzoxbznhdaEr2Awduhlc3S0Z

"SHARC-646 Amendment 1 -LR 9.12.24" History
[) Document created by Lisa Rolland (LRolland@rivco.org)

m24-09-12 - 6:33:18 PM GMT

R Document emailed to rplandscapeinc@aol.com for signature

2024-09-12 - 6:34:06 PM GMI

i-l Emait viewed by rplandscapeinc@aol.com

2024-09-12 - 6:44:30 PM G[.lT

do Signer rplandscapeinc@aol.com entered name at signing as Roy Perez

2024-09-12 - 6 45:47 PM GMT

de Document e-signed by Roy Perez (rplandscapeinc@aol.com)

Signature Oalei 2024{9-12 - 6:45;49 PM GMT - Time Source: server

El Document emailed to Kristine Valdez (kbvaldez@rivco.org) for signature
2024-09-12 - 6:45:50 PM Gt{T

il gmait viewed by Kristine Valdez (kbvaldez@rivco.org)

2024-09-13 - 0:36:28 AM GMT

r1e Document e-signed by Kristine Valdez (kbvaldez@rivco.org)

Signature Date. 2024-09-13 - 0:37.15 AM GMT - Time Source: server

2024-09-13 - 0.37:15 AM GMT

tr Adobe Acrobat Sign

O Agreement completed.



Contract ID # (PKARC-98836-001-06/28)

EXHIBIT B.I
AMENDMENT T

PAYMENT PROVISTONS

Bt.0 Pricing for Parks District Facilities Landscape Maintenance Services: Cost noted below includes

travel, labor, equipment, vehicle, fuel, and anylall operating expenses required to perform the regular

maintenance services.

***Please note:

a) Rancho Jurupa Park monthly cost includes optional quoted hedging services that have been

accepted.

b) Jensen Alvarado Historic Ranch and Museum monthly cost includes quoted optional weed control

services the district has accepted.

Location / Station

Weekly Service

Monthly Cost Annual Cost

Crestmore Manor $4,s60.40 s54,724.80

Rancho Jurupa Park 4800 Crestmore Road Jurupa Valley, CA 92509 $7,053.24 $84,638.88

Jensen Alvarado Historic

Ranch and Museum

4307 Briggs Street Jurupa valley, CA 92509 $21,840.00

Service Service Location Cost per Service

Dethatching Crestmore Manor $2,584.19

Aerating Crestmore Manor $1,812.09

Optional Mowing Services Crestmore Manor $ I,140.10

Optional Mowing Services Rancho Jurupa Park $ r,ss4.02

Optional Tree Services Under l5 Feet Rancho Jurupa Park $405.86

Optional Mowing Services Jensen Alvarado Historic Ranch $442.00

Page I of ISHARC-646 / BOS A genda l0lll2024
Form # I l6-310 - Datcdt 3/2112019

B2.0 Pricing for additional services: The rates noted below will be used when DISTRICT requests

additional services as noted herein and CONTRACTOR prepares the applicable quote for additional

services.

Service Address

4600 Crestmore Road Jurupa Valley, CA 92509

$1,820.00


